fraudulent, manipulative, or
deceptive conduct?

No

Other: For all of the above-mentioned violative conduct of NPA, NPAAM, Mr.
Colleary and Mr. Suárez, NPA and/or NPAAM, severally, as provided below, and
not jointly, shall pay to the OCFI the total fine of THREE HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($350,000.00), payable to the OCFI in equal quarterly
payments for a period that shall not exceed December 19, 2025, counted from the
date of this Consent Order. NPAAM shall be responsible for 90% of the fine
amount ($315,000.00) and NPA shall independently be responsible for 10% of the

[...]

fraudulent, manipulative, or
deceptive conduct?

No

Other: For all of the above-mentioned violative conduct of NPA, NPAAM, Mr.
Colleary and Mr. Suárez, NPA and/or NPAAM, severally, as provided below, and
not jointly, shall pay to the OCFI the total fine of THREE HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($350,000.00), payable to the OCFI in equal quarterly
payments for a period that shall not exceed December 19, 2025, counted from the
date of this Consent Order. NPAAM shall be responsible for 90% of the fine
amount ($315,000.00) and NPA shall independently be responsible for 10% of the